

Amendment City of Corpus Christi Contracts and Procurement

Date: December 2, 2020

Service Agreement No.: <u>77196 – Zoll X Series Cardiac Monitors and Defibrillators Preventative</u>

Maintenance (Sole Source)

Reference: SA 77196 Amendment No. 1

Service Agreement Current Not to Exceed Value: \$44,654

The CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS, hereinafter referred to as the City, and Zoll Medical Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the Contractor, do hereby make and enter into this amendment (the "Amendment") which, together with the Service Agreement No. 77196 (the "Agreement") and all other duly executed amendments, constitutes the entire agreement between the City and the Contractor.

I.

Section 3. Compensation and Payment of the Agreement is amended, effective through the end date as follows:

Increases the value of the Agreement by an amount not to exceed \$12,250.38 for modifications made to Attachment B, therefore the revised value of this Service Agreement is not to exceed \$56,904.38.

II.

Attachment A: Scope of Work to the Agreement is hereby amended to add Lithium-ion SurePower II battery replacement and accidental damage coverage.

III.

Attachment B: Schedule of Pricing to the Agreement is hereby amended to incorporate the attached **Quotation No. 00030448** to add a worry-free conversion service plan to include battery replacement and accidental damage coverage to the Zoll X Series cardiac monitors.

The Contractor and the City agree to and shall abide by all terms and conditions of the original Agreement and any amendments to that Agreement, to the extent they are not in conflict with the terms of this Amendment.

Catherine Santos	12/7/2020				
Catherine Santos Service Contracts Re Zoll Medical Corpora		APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:			
		Assistant City Attorney	Date		
Kim Baker Director of Contracts City of Corpus Christ					



Corpus Christi Fire Department (Customer # 117817)

Attn: Andrew Cortez (361) 826-3941 / andrewc@cctexas.com

Bill To: Corpus Christi Fire Department Ship To: Corpus Christi Fire Department

PO Box 9277 2406 Leopard Street Corpus Christi, TX 78469 Suite 300

Corpus Christi, TX 78408

From: Catherine Santos QUOTATION: 00030448

Service Contracts Quote Date: November 24, 2020 800-242-9150 ext 9760 / csantos@zoll.com Quote Pricing: Valid for 60 Days

PM Contact: Amber Lopez - (361) 826-3943 amberl@cctexas.com

X Series						
Part No	Description	Contract Dates	Qty	Price	Adj. Price	Ext. Price
8889-89000- WFE	Worry-Free Conversion Service Plan - ZOLL X Series Includes: Annual preventive maintenance, discounts of 27% on new cables, 27% discount on additional lithium SurePower Batteries, 27% discount on parameter upgrades, Lithium-ion SurePower II Battery replacement upon failure, and accidental damage coverage (see comments). Shipping and use of a Service Loaner during repairs, no charge shipping. Extended warranty is a continuation of the EMS One Year Product Limited Warranty.	12/01/2020 to 10/31/2022	299	\$22.50	\$22.50	\$6,727.50
	Serial Number(s): AR12H001659,AR12I001897 AR12I002137,AR12I002139 AR12I002179,AR13B003330 AR13B003331,AR13B003340 AR13B003349,AR13I005797 AR13I005798,AR15B012067 AR18H033999 qty is calculated in months					
8889-89900- WFP	Worry-Free Pro-Rated Service Plan - ZOLL X Series Includes: Annual preventive maintenance, discounts of 27% on new cables, 27% discount on additional lithium SurePower Batteries, 27% discount on parameter upgrades, Lithium-ion SurePower II Battery replacement upon failure, and accidental damage coverage (see comments). Shipping and use of a Service Loaner during repairs, no charge shipping. Extended warranty is a continuation of the EMS One Year Product Limited Warranty.	12/01/2020 to 10/31/2021	22	\$141.25	\$120.06	\$2,641.38
	Serial Number(s): AR13G005031,AR14G009309 QTY = MONTHS	44 (04 (0004		44 505 00	44.440.75	42.004.50
8889-89001- WF	1 Year Worry-Free Service Plan - ZOLL X Series Includes: Annual preventive maintenance, discounts of 27% on new cables, 27% discount on additional lithium SurePower Batteries, 27% discount on parameter upgrades, Lithium-ion SurePower II Battery replacement upon failure, and accidental damage coverage (see comments). Shipping and use of a Service Loaner during repairs, no charge shipping. Extended warranty is a continuation of the EMS One Year Product Limited Warranty.	11/01/2021 to 10/31/2022	2	\$1,695.00	\$1,440.75	\$2,881.50
	Serial Number(s): AR13G005031,AR14G009309					

TOTAL: \$12,250.38

Page **1** of **2**

ZOLL	Medical
Corpo	ration

269 Mill Road Chelmsford, MA 01824-4105 (978) 421-9655 Main (800) 348-9011

(800) 348-9011 (978) 421-0022 Fax



Corpus Christi Fire Department (Customer # 117817) Quote No: 00030448 Continued

ZOLL Medical Corporation

269 Mill Road Chelmsford, MA 01824-4105 (978) 421-9655 Main (800) 348-9011 (978) 421-0022 Fax

COMMENTS: • Batteries must be maintained per ZOLL's recommended maintenance program.

- Batteries are replaced upon failure, one for one, throughout the term of the ExpertCare Service contract, should the SurePower battery or SurePower Charger display a fault.
- Batteries must be evaluated and confirmed of failure through ZOLL Technical Support and/or an on-site field service technician.
- Up to three batteries per device will be covered for batteries acquired from ZOLL in last 24 months.
- For batteries acquired from ZOLL over 24 months ago, one battery per device will be covered.

*ACCIDENTAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

Includes one case replacement per year per device. This coverage excludes devices that are deemed beyond repair and/or catastrophic damage. ZOLL shall not be responsible for any equipment defect, the failure of the equipment to perform any specified function, or any other nonconformance of the equipment, caused by or attributable to: (i) any modification of the equipment by the Customer, unless such modification is made with the prior written approval of ZOLL; (ii) the use of the equipment with any associated or complementary equipment, accessory or software not supplied by ZOLL(iii) any misuse or abuse of the equipment; (iv) exposure of the equipment to conditions beyond the environmental, power or operating constraints specified by ZOLL; or (v) installation or wiring of the equipment other than in accordance with ZOLL's instructions.

- 1. Applicable tax will be added at the time of invoicing.
- 2. Payment terms are Net 30.
- 3. Customer visit to complete the PM work will be scheduled 60-90 days after the agreement is signed.